## APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF DESHA COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPROPRIAITON ORDINANCE 2019-10, AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2020 TO READ:

A copy of said amended budget shall be filed in the office of the Desha County Clerk and shall be available for the inspection and copying of any person during normal business hours.

We hereby amend the following funds as listed below:

## ARTICLE 1. MAXIMUM APPROVED AMOUNT

A. County General fund. The total projected revenue for 2020 is \$3,905,300.00 90% of this amount is \$3,514,770.00.

The County General Budget for 2020 (Ordinance 2019-10) Ordinance 2020·4 (Establishing Juvenile Court Probation Officers Fund)	\$3,152,542.00 \$ 280,000.00
Ordinance 2020·7 (Establishing the Desha County Census Fund)	\$12,000.00
County General Budget increased by this Ordinance (Ordinance 2021·4)	\$99,081.78
Total County General Budget for 2020.	\$3,543,623.78

**B.** The Cares Act Grant. The total projected revenue for 2020 is \$451,413.62 90% of this amount is \$406,272.25.

The Cares Act Grant Budget for 2020 (Ordinance 2020·8)

0.00

Cares act grant increased by (Ordinance 2021·4) from unappropriated funds are \$74,453.80

Total Cares Act Budget for 2020

\$74,453.80

## ARTICLE 2. SEVERABILITY

That if any provisions of this Ordinance is held invalid such shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance in which can be given and declared severable.

## ARTICLE 3. EMERGENCY

It is therefore declared that an emergency exists. This shall be in full force and retroactive to include the first day of 2020.

APPROVED:

£ff

RICHARD TINDALL, DESHA COUNTY JUDGE *1-JS-* 8'1

ATTEST: VIJWI \_\_\_\_

VALERIE DONALDSON, DESHA COUNTY CLERK 4-15 -1

RECORD

Valerie Donaldson, Desha County Clerk

UUU DJ11

By: Deputy

lacour nimala-

Valerie Donaldson, Desha County Clerk

Under Und